

A152601

**IN THE COURT OF APPEAL
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
FIRST APPELLATE DISTRICT, DIVISION FIVE**

ALLEN RUDOLPH AND PAMELA RUDOLPH,
Plaintiffs and Appellants,

v.

RUDOLPH AND SLETTEN, INC.,
Defendant and Respondent.

APPEAL FROM ALAMEDA COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT
GEORGE C. HERNANDEZ, JR., JUDGE • CASE NO. RG17857580

RESPONDENT'S BRIEF

HORVITZ & LEVY LLP
LISA PERROCHET (BAR No. 132858)
*CURT CUTTING (BAR No. 199906)
3601 WEST OLIVE AVENUE, 8TH FLOOR
BURBANK, CALIFORNIA 91505-4681
(818) 995-0800 • FAX: (844) 497-6592
lperrochet@horvitzlevy.com
ccutting@horvitzlevy.com

BISHOP | BARRY, PLC
JOHN A. BURKE (BAR No. 148385)
CAROL L. HEALEY (BAR No. 61461)
COURTNEY H. O'BRIEN (BAR No. 284525)
MARKETPLACE TOWER
6001 SHELLMOUND STREET, SUITE 875
EMERYVILLE, CALIFORNIA 94608-1957
(510) 596-0888 • FAX: (510) 596-0899
jburke@bishop-barry.com
chealey@bishop-barry.com
cobrien@bishop-barry.com

ATTORNEYS FOR DEFENDANT AND RESPONDENT
RUDOLPH AND SLETTEN, INC.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	5
INTRODUCTION	10
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	13
A. Factual background: Allen Rudolph claims he was exposed to asbestos in childhood and later while working for Rudolph and Sletten, Inc., causing him to develop mesothelioma	13
B. Procedural history	14
1. The Rudolphs sue Rudolph and Sletten and many others. Rudolph and Sletten files a demurrer based on workers' compensation exclusivity.....	14
2. The trial court sustains the demurrer without leave to amend and enters judgment. The Rudolphs appeal	15
LEGAL ARGUMENT	16
I. Standard of review: The Rudolphs bear the burden of proving the trial court committed legal error in sustaining the demurrer.....	16
II. The trial court correctly ruled that workers' compensation is the Rudolphs' exclusive remedy against Rudolph and Sletten.....	18
A. The Workers' Compensation Act covers injuries caused by employment, even if the employment was only one of several contributing causes.....	18
B. Workers' compensation is the exclusive remedy against employers for covered injuries, with narrow exceptions not applicable here	21

C.	Workers’ compensation provides the exclusive remedy against Rudolph and Sletten because plaintiffs allege that Allen’s employment contributed to his mesothelioma.....	22
D.	Allen’s childhood exposures do not constitute a separate injury that would support a separate lawsuit. As <i>Melendrez</i> explained, mesothelioma is a single injury; each exposure is not a separate injury	24
E.	The “dual capacity” exception to the exclusive remedy doctrine does not apply. The Legislature has restricted that exception to narrow circumstances not present here	30
F.	The Workers’ Compensation Act mandates apportionment of a disability caused by multiple injuries. It does not permit apportionment of a single occupational disease with multiple causes....	35
G.	Proposition 51 allocation of fault has no application to this case	37
	CONCLUSION.....	39
	CERTIFICATE OF WORD COUNT.....	40
	ATTACHMENT	41

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Aguilera v. Heiman</i> (2009) 174 Cal.App.4th 590.....	17
<i>Arriago v. County of Alameda</i> (1995) 9 Cal.4th 1055.....	18
<i>Bell v. Industrial Vangas, Inc.</i> (1981) 30 Cal.3d 268.....	31, 32
<i>Blank v. Kirwan</i> (1985) 39 Cal.3d 311.....	17
<i>Brodie v. Workers' Comp. Appeals Bd.</i> (2007) 40 Cal.4th 1313.....	36
<i>Buttram v. Owens-Corning Fiberglas Corp.</i> (1997) 16 Cal.4th 520.....	26, 38
<i>Charles J. Vacanti, M.D., Inc. v. State Comp. Ins. Fund</i> (2001) 24 Cal.4th 800.....	18
<i>Chevron U.S.A. v. Workers' Comp. Appeals Bd.</i> (1990) 219 Cal.App.3d 1265.....	13, 24
<i>City of Torrance v. Workers' Comp. Appeals Bd.</i> (1982) 32 Cal.3d 371.....	20
<i>Colonial Ins. Co. v. Industrial Acc. Com.</i> (1946) 29 Cal.2d 79.....	19, 20
<i>D'Angona v. County of Los Angeles</i> (1980) 27 Cal.3d 661.....	33
<i>Deveny v. Entropin, Inc.</i> (2006) 139 Cal.App.4th 408.....	23

<i>Duprey v. Shane</i> (1952) 39 Cal.2d 781	31, 32, 33
<i>Employer etc. Ins. Co. v. Ind. Acc. Com.</i> (1953) 41 Cal.2d 676	19
<i>Escobedo v. Marshalls</i> (2005) 70 Cal.Comp.Cases 604.....	35
<i>Flesher v. Workers' Comp. Appeals Bd.</i> (1979) 23 Cal.3d 322	20
<i>Graphic Arts Mutual Ins. Co. v. Time Travel Internat., Inc.</i> (2005) 126 Cal.App.4th 405.....	20
<i>Hendy v. Losse</i> (1991) 54 Cal.3d 723	31
<i>Hughes v. Western MacArthur Co.</i> (1987) 192 Cal.App.3d 951	32
<i>J. T. Thorp, Inc. v. Workers' Comp. Appeals Bd.</i> (1984) 153 Cal.App.3d 327	25
<i>Kesner v. Superior Court</i> (2016) 1 Cal.5th 1132.....	30
<i>LaTourette v. Workers' Comp. Appeals Bd.</i> (1998) 17 Cal.4th 644.....	19
<i>M.F. v. Pacific Pearl Hotel Management LLC</i> (2017) 16 Cal.App.5th 693.....	16
<i>Maher v. Workers' Comp. Appeals Bd.</i> (1983) 33 Cal.3d 729	19
<i>McAllister v. Workmen's Comp. App. Bd.</i> (1968) 69 Cal.2d 408	19, 20
<i>Melendrez v. Ameron Internat. Corp.</i> (2015) 240 Cal.App.4th 632	<i>passim</i>

<i>Nash v. Workers' Comp. Appeals Bd.</i> (1994) 24 Cal.App.4th 1793.....	19
<i>People ex rel. Harris v. Delta Air Lines, Inc.</i> (2016) 247 Cal.App.4th 884.....	17
<i>Perry v. Heavenly Valley</i> (1985) 163 Cal.App.3d 495	32
<i>Rutherford v. Owens-Illinois, Inc.</i> (1997) 16 Cal.4th 953.....	26
<i>Scott Co. v. Workers' Comp. Appeals Bd.</i> (1983) 139 Cal.App.3d 98	23
<i>Singh v. Southland Stone, U.S.A., Inc.</i> (2010) 186 Cal.App.4th 338.....	31
<i>Skip Fordyce, Inc. v. Workers' Comp. Appeals Bd.</i> (1983) 149 Cal.App.3d 915	23
<i>South Coast Framing, Inc. v. Workers' Comp. Appeals Bd.</i> (2015) 61 Cal.4th 291.....	19
<i>Sturtevant v. County of Monterey</i> (1991) 228 Cal.App.3d 758	31, 32, 33
<i>TBG Ins. Services Corp. v. Superior Court</i> (2002) 96 Cal.App.4th 443.....	29
<i>Vanhooser v. Superior Court</i> (2012) 206 Cal.App.4th 921.....	26
<i>Varian Medical Systems, Inc. v. Delfino</i> (2005) 35 Cal.4th 180.....	29
<i>Vaught v. State of California</i> (2007) 157 Cal.App.4th 1538.....	18
<i>Weinstein v. St. Mary's Medical Center</i> (1997) 58 Cal.App.4th 1223.....	27, 28, 31, 32, 33

<i>Western Growers Ins. Co. v. Workers' Comp. Appeals Bd.</i> (1993) 16 Cal.App.4th 227	21, 27
<i>Wilson v. Southern California Edison Co.</i> (2015) 234 Cal.App.4th 123	21
<i>Wright v. State of California</i> (2015) 233 Cal.App.4th 1218	21
<i>Zelig v. County of Los Angeles</i> (2002) 27 Cal.4th 1112	17

Constitutions

Cal. Const., art. XIV, § 4	18
----------------------------------	----

Statutes

Civil Code, § 1431.2	38
Labor Code	
§ 3208	24
§ 3208.1	25
§ 3600	21
§ 3600, subd. (a)	18
§ 3602	22, 24, 31, 33
§ 3602, subd. (a)	21, 22, 32, 34
§ 3602, subd. (b)	22
§ 3602, subd. (c)	21
§ 3706	22
§ 4558	22
§ 4663	35
§ 4664, subd. (a)	36
§ 5411	25
§ 5412	25
§ 5500.5	20, 36, 37
§ 5500.5, subd. (a)	36, 37
§ 5500.5, subd. (e)	37
§ 5500.6	20

Rules of Court

Cal. Rules of Court,
rule 8.204(d) 15
rule 8.1105..... 29
rule 8.1115..... 29

Miscellaneous

Eisenberg, Cal. Practice Guide: Civil Appeals and
Writs (The Rutter Group 2017) ¶ 14:194.3..... 29

1 Eskanazi, Cal. Civil Practice,
Workers' Compensation (2018)
§ 4:12 36
§ 13:28 37
